(millions 2001$)

Scenario 3% 5% 7%

Option 1 — Scenario 6 $41.11 $37.71 $33.78

Option 1 — Scenario 7 $33.42 $30.66 $27.46

Option 1 — Scenario 8 $33.42 $30.66 $27.46

Option 1 — Scenario 9 $33.40 $30.64 $27.45

Option 2/3 — Scenario 6 $41.18 $37.78 $33.84

Option 2/3 — Scenario 7 $33.49 $30.72 $27.52

Option 2/3 — Scenario 8 $33.49 $30.72 $27.52

Option 2/3 — Scenario 9 $30.96 $28.40 $25.43

Option 5 — Scenario 6 $39.83 $36.54 $32.73

Option 5 — Scenario 7 $29.65 $27.20 $24.36

Option 5 — Scenario 8 $29.65 $27.20 $24.36

Option 5 — Scenario 9 $29.63 $27.18 $24.35

6.6.2 Discount Rate

As shown in Exhibit 6-9, compared to the basic parameters used in the analysis, increasing the
discount rate from 3% to 5% and 7% leads to a 18.9% and 32.4% reduction in estimated
annualized benefits, respectively.

6.6.3 Time Line until Steady State is Achieved

As shown in Exhibit 6-10, comparing 27 years to 20 years until steady state is achieved increases
the present annualized value by 9.8%. Spreading out time until steady state is achieved to
50 years decreases the present annualized value by 15.8%.

BENEFIT CALCULATIONS � 6-8

Exhibit 6-8
Change in Value for Crossing 10 mg/L

Discount Rate 3% 3% 3%

Years to Steady State 27 27 27

Value for Crossing
10 mg/L

$583.00 $209.00 $2,530.22

Value for Changes below
10 mg/L

$2.09 $2.09 $2.09

Scenario

Annualized
Value

(2001$)

Annualized
Value

(2001$)

Percent Change
in Annualized

Value

Annualized
Value

(2001$)

Percent Change
in Annualized

Value

Option 1 — Scenario 6 $60.67 $22.53 -62.9% $259.20 327.3%

Option 1 — Scenario 7 $49.32 $18.34 -62.8% $210.63 327.1%

Option 1 — Scenario 8 $49.32 $18.34 -62.8% $210.63 327.1%

Option 1 — Scenario 9 $49.29 $18.31 -62.9% $210.60 327.2%

Option 2/3 — Scenario 6 $60.77 $22.64 -62.7% $259.31 326.7%

Option 2/3 — Scenario 7 $49.43 $18.44 -62.7% $210.73 326.4%

Option 2/3 — Scenario 8 $49.43 $18.44 -62.7% $210.73 326.4%

Option 2/3 — Scenario 9 $45.68 $17.08 -62.6% $194.58 326.0%

Option 5 — Scenario 6 $58.78 $21.84 -62.8% $251.11 327.2%

Option 5 — Scenario 7 $43.75 $16.34 -62.6% $186.45 326.1%

Option 5 — Scenario 8 $43.75 $16.34 -62.6% $186.45 326.1%

Option 5 — Scenario 9 $43.73 $16.32 -62.7% $186.43 326.3%

6.6.4 Benefits for Changes under the 10 mg/L MCL

Counting only the value for reductions from above the MCL to below the MCL does not have a
significant impact on the total annualized benefit estimate. As shown in Exhibit 6-11, reductions
of nitrate concentrations below the 10 mg/L MCL and above the 1 mg/L “background” level add
less than 5% to the estimated benefits.

BENEFIT CALCULATIONS � 6-9

Exhibit 6-9
Sensitivity to Changes in Discount Rate

Discount Rate 3% 5% 7%

Years to Steady State 27 27 27

Value for Crossing
10 mg/L $583.00 $583.00 $583.00

Value for Changes below
10 mg/L $2.09 $2.09 $2.09